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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 8,490 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 8,684 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 -2.2% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,042 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 12.3% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 5,972 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 6,109 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 -2.2% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,518 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 2,575 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 -2.2% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 6,301 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 n/a 15,327
Mining 2001 n/a 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 552 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 961 299,671
Wholesae Trade 2001 n/a 79,081
Retall Trade 2001 1,505 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 252 95,766
Information 2001 55 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 184 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 239 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 204 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 0 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 361 108,307
Educational Services 2001 n/a 29,656
Health Care and Social Assistance 2001 534 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 n/a 30,706
Accommaodation and Food Services 2001 n/a 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 412 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 1,155 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 60 36,233
Military 2001 76 49,703
State Government 2001 137 94,348
Local Government 2001 882 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 17,772 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 18,387 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 -3.3% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 2,844 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 16.0% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 12,836 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 13,461 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 -4.6% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 4,936 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 4,926 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 0.2% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 14,031 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 149 15,327
Mining 2001 111 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 1,176 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 3,500 299,671
Wholesale Trade 2001 538 79,081
Retail Trade 2001 2,158 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 n/a 95,766
Information 2001 180 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 549 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 418 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 n/a 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 n/a 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 619 108,307
Educational Services 2001 n/a 29,656
Health Care and Social Assistance 2001 n/a 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 182 30,706
Accommodation and Food Services 2001 589 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 1,018 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 2,097 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 191 36,233
Military 2001 120 49,703
State Government 2001 353 94,348
Local Government 2001 1,433 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Socia ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors.  The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICSwebsite at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 12,276 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 12,644 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 -2.9% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,287 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 10.5% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 8,988 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 9,270 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 -3.0% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 3,288 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 3,374 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 -2.5% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 9,040 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 n/a 15,327
Mining 2001 n/a 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 94 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 2,691 299,671
Wholesale Trade 2001 634 79,081
Retail Trade 2001 1,290 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 n/a 95,766
Information 2001 49 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 254 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 166 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 n/a 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 n/a 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 576 108,307
Educational Services 2001 n/a 29,656
Health Care and Social Assistance 2001 n/a 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 90 30,706
Accommodation and Food Services 2001 411 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 598 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 1,608 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 62 36,233
Military 2001 79 49,703
State Government 2001 170 94,348
Local Government 2001 1,297 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Devel opment Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors.  The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 4,766 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 4,766 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 0.0% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 822 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 17.2% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,366 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 2,379 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 -0.5% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,400 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 2,387 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 0.5% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,671 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 n/a 15,327
Mining 2001 n/a 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 239 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 368 299,671
Wholesale Trade 2001 A 79,081
Retail Trade 2001 480 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 n/a 95,766
Information 2001 28 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 133 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 89 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 82 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 0 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 49 108,307
Educational Services 2001 n/a 29,656
Health Care and Social Assistance 2001 n/a 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 n/a 30,706
Accommaodation and Food Services 2001 n/a 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 347 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 753 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 34 36,233
Military 2001 38 49,703
State Government 2001 70 94,348
Local Government 2001 611 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Devel opment Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors. The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers™ is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 13,646 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 13,096 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 4.2% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 3,289 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 24.1% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 10,322 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 9,860 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 4.7% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 3,324 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 3,236 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 2.7% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 11,091 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 n/a 15,327
Mining 2001 n/a 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 903 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 888 299,671
Wholesae Trade 2001 n/a 79,081
Retall Trade 2001 1,565 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 1,188 95,766
Information 2001 n/a 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 1,156 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 237 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 n/a 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 n/a 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 573 108,307
Educationa Services 2001 n/a 29,656
Health Care and Social Assistance 2001 n/a 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 n/a 30,706
Accommaodation and Food Services 2001 496 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 796 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 1,650 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 81 36,233
Military 2001 120 49,703
State Government 2001 185 94,348
Local Government 2001 1,264 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Socia ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors.  The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 6,273 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 6,488 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 -3.3% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 384 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 6.1% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 5172 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 5,406 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 -4.3% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 1,101 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 1,082 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 1.8% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 5,099 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 n/a 15,327
Mining 2001 n/a 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 287 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 3,401 299,671
Wholesae Trade 2001 n/a 79,081
Retail Trade 2001 266 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 137 95,766
Information 2001 24 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 A 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 38 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 n/a 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 n/a 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 107 108,307
Educational Services 2001 21 29,656
Heath Care and Socia Assistance 2001 148 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 n/a 30,706
Accommaodation and Food Services 2001 n/a 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 192 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 492 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 28 36,233
Military 2001 28 49,703
State Government 2001 31 94,348
Local Government 2001 405 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Socia ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors.  The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad newsisthat, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 61,975 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 61,063 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 1.5% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,458 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 2.4% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 53,107 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 52,275 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 1.6% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 8,868 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 8,788 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 0.9% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 37,267 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 n/a 15,327
Mining 2001 67 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 2,695 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 6,883 299,671
Wholesale Trade 2001 1,046 79,081
Retail Trade 2001 6,685 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 n/a 95,766
Information 2001 835 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 1,501 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 1,626 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 1,565 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 124 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 2,029 108,307
Educational Services 2001 493 29,656
Health Care and Socia Assistance 2001 3,898 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 371 30,706
Accommodation and Food Services 2001 3,378 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 2,613 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 22,719 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 4,443 36,233
Military 2001 12,155 49,703
State Government 2001 1,231 94,348
Local Government 2001 4,890 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors.  The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 10,323 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 10,267 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 0.5% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 852 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 8.3% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 9,406 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 9,402 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 0.0% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 917 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 865 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 6.0% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 8,057 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 121 15,327
Mining 2001 1,539 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 441 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 260 299,671
Wholesale Trade 2001 222 79,081
Retail Trade 2001 1,374 268,059
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Transportation and Warehousing 2001
Information 2001

Finance and Insurance 2001

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001
Professional and Technical Services 2001
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001
Administrative and Waste Services 2001
Educational Services 2001

Health Care and Social Assistance 2001
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001
Accommodation and Food Services 2001

Other Services, except Public Administration 2001

Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001
Federal, Civilian 2001
Military 2001
State Government 2001

Local Government 2001

County

n/a
107
203
140
289
18

322
151

1,398

n/a
n/a
620

2,247
108
107
627

1,405

State
95,766

37,850
82,529
58,560
91,450
14,311

108,307
29,656

212,163
30,706

144,874

119,642

350,339
36,233
49,703
94,348

170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)
at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:

http://www.bea.doc.gov/bea/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,

age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.
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The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes”) and now has 20 sectors.  The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICS website at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 7,900 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 8,024 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 -1.5% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 646 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 8.2% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 5,697 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 5,849 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 -2.6% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,203 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 2,175 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 1.3% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 5,436 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 n/a 15,327
Mining 2001 0 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 n/a 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 1,528 299,671
Wholesale Trade 2001 152 79,081
Retail Trade 2001 728 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 n/a 95,766
Information 2001 78 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 175 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 213 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 107 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 0 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 162 108,307
Educational Services 2001 25 29,656
Hedth Care and Socia Assistance 2001 751 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 113 30,706
Accommaodation and Food Services 2001 425 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 333 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 991 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 58 36,233
Military 2001 59 49,703
State Government 2001 A 94,348
Local Government 2001 780 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Socia ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Development Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.




Social and Economic KeNnTuckY: By THE NUMBERS COOPERATIVE

Education for Development E)‘SIEE{\NTIS(I“(E)N
~ Employment 2001 Update ~ UK
Hart County
Community and Economic UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY
Development Extension Programs Julie N. Zimmerman, Eric Scorsone, and Alissa Meyer College of Agriculture
Department of Community and Leadership Development
April, 2004

The official system of classifying industries and economic sectors has changed. The old system of 10 sectors (known
as SIC or the Standard Industrial Classification system) has been replaced with the North American Industry
Classification System (called NAICS for short which rhymes with “snakes’) and now has 20 sectors.  The good news
isthat the new NAICS system better reflects our changing economy. The bad news is that, for counties, the increase in
the number of categories means more undisclosed data. Thisissue of “Kentucky: By the Numbers’ provides the first
county employment data available using the new NAICS system. For more information on the new system, go to the
NAICSwebsite at: http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html.

“Kentucky: By the Numbers” is a series of county profiles produced on an occasional basis which are developed to
support local decision making. The entire series is available online at http://www.ca.uky.edu/snarl.

County State
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2001 7,602 2,318,889
Total Employment (Number of Full and Part-time Jobs) 2000 7,646 2,341,319
Percent Change in Total Employment 2000-2001 -0.6% -1.0%
Total Number of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 1,234 0
Percent of Jobs in Undisclosed Sectors 16.2% 0.0%
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 4,731 1,909,141
Wage and Salary Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 4,858 1,935,783
Percent Change in Wage and Salary Employment 2000-2001 -2.6% -1.4%
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 2,871 409,748
Proprietors Employment (Number of Jobs) 2000 2,788 405,536
Percent Change in Proprietors Employment 2000-2001 3.0% 1.0%
Total Private employment (Number of Jobs) 2001 4,980 1,857,324
Forestry, Fishing, Related Activities, and Other 2001 n/a 15,327
Mining 2001 n/a 22,882
Utilities 2001 n/a 7,398
Construction 2001 n/a 139,092
Manufacturing 2001 1,739 299,671
Wholesale Trade 2001 134 79,081
Retail Trade 2001 734 268,059
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County State
Transportation and Warehousing 2001 n/a 95,766
Information 2001 n/a 37,850
Finance and Insurance 2001 167 82,529
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 2001 108 58,560
Professional and Technical Services 2001 115 91,450
Management of Companies and Enterprises 2001 10 14,311
Administrative and Waste Services 2001 n/a 108,307
Educational Services 2001 n/a 29,656
Health Care and Social Assistance 2001 n/a 212,163
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 2001 83 30,706
Accommodation and Food Services 2001 262 144,874
Other Services, except Public Administration 2001 394 119,642
Total Government and Government Enterprises 2001 883 350,339
Federal, Civilian 2001 43 36,233
Military 2001 57 49,703
State Government 2001 74 94,348
Local Government 2001 709 170,055

These data are from the Regional Economic Information System (REIS)

at the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and were downloaded at:
http://www.bea.doc.gov/beal/regional/reis

SEED (Social and Economic Education for Development) is a program of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service at the University of Kentucky.
Faculty draw on the resources of the Social ‘N Agricultural Resource Library (SNARL) and professional contacts at the University of Kentucky, other agencies,
and community programs throughout the country. For more information contact your local Cooperative Extension office or Dr. Richard C. Maurer, Community
and Economic Devel opment Extension Programs, 500 Garrigus Building, University of Kentucky, Lexington, KY 40546 or call (859) 257-7582.

Educational programs of the Kentucky Cooperative Extension Service serves all people regardless of race, color,
age, sex, religion, disability, or national origin.







